6/1/2021

CITY OF CAMBRIDGE

BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL

831 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge MA 02139

2021 JUN-2 PH 3: 11

CFFICE Or THE CITY CLERK
CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS

617-349-6100

BZA Application Form
BZA Number: 124207

General Information
The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Appeal for the following:
Special Permit: X Variance: ___X Appeal:

PETITIONER: Vikas Saini and Julia Ann Croston C/O James J, Rafferty

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS: 907 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge, MA 02139

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: 63 Chilton St , Cambridge, MA

TYPE OF OCCUPANCY: Single Family ZONING DISTRICT: Residence B Zone
REASON FOR PETITION:

/Additions/ /Conversion to Additional Dwelling Units/ /Parking/

DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL.:

Petitioner seeks to construct non-conforming addition to existing single family structure.

Petitioner seeks to allow for the addition of an accessory dwelling unit and to allow for the continued use of a
parking space that does not conform to the location requirements of Article 6.

SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED:

Article: 4.000 Section: 4.22 (Accessory Dwelling Unit).

Article: 5.000 Section: 5.31 (Table of Dimensional Requirements).
Article: 6.000 Section: 6.41(c) (Parking in Front Setback).

Article: 8.000 Section: 8.22.3 (Non-Conforming Structure).

Article: 10.000  Section: 10.30 (Variance). & Sec. 10.40 (Special Permit).

Original M~ ZJ Q\_y

Signature(s):

Petition ?r (s) / Owner)

James J. Rafferty, Attorney for Petitioner
(Print Name)

Address:
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6/1/2021

Date: 6/1/21

Tel. No.
E-Mail Address:

617.492.4100
jrafferty@adamsrafferty.com
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OWNERSHIP INFORMATION FOR BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL RECORD

To be completed by OWNER, signed and returned to Secretary of Board of Appeal

Vikas Saini and Julia Ann Croston
(Owner or Petitioner)

Address: ¢/o James J. Rafferty 907 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge MA 02139

Location of Premises: 63 Chilton Street

the record title standing in the name of Vikas Saini and Julia Ann Croston

whose address is _63 Chilton Street, Cambridge MA 02138
(Street) (City or Town) (State & Zip Code)

by a deed duly recorded in the Middlesex South County Registry of Deeds in

Book 54898 Page _549 or Registry
District of Land Court Certificate No. Book Page
v N \"'/ /
(Owner)

On this _lol"?:lay of April, 2021 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally
appeared _\/iKas San 4 JdJh (osh~ proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which were Moo L—— , to be the person whose
name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me
that they signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

JAYDEN DDHIR
Notary Public .
moerweglih of Massachusetis
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6/1/2021

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A VARIANCE

EACH OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS FOR A VARIANCE MUST BE ESTABLISHED AND SET FORTH
IN COMPLETE DETAIL BY THE APPLICANT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MGL 40A, SECTION 10.

A)

B)

C)

1)

2)

A literal enforcement of the provisions of this Ordinance would involve a substantial hardship,
financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant for the following reasons:

A literal enforcement of the provisions of this Ordinance would prevent the Petitioner from making any
modifications to this home.

The hardship is owing to the following circumstances relating to the soil conditions, shape or
topography of such land or structures and especially affecting such land or structures by not affecting
generally the zoning district in which it is located for the following reasons:

The Hardship is directly related to the shape and size of the lot and the age and layout of the building.
DESIRABLE RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED WITHOUT EITHER:

Desirable relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good for the following
reasons:

The proposed modifications conform to the height, front setback, lot area per dwelling unit and open
space requirements, and do not exceed the extent of the existing rear setback violations.

Desirable relief may be granted without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or
purpose of this Ordinance for the following reasons:

The proposed structure is consistent with the size and use of surrounding structures in the
neighborhood.

*If you have any questions as to whether you can establish all of the applicable legal requirements, you
should consult with an attorney.
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BZA Application Form

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT

Please describe in complete detail how you meet each of the following criteria referring to the property and
proposed changes or uses which are requested in your application. Attach sheets with additional
information for special permits which have additional criteria, e.g.; fast food permits, comprehensive
permits, etc., which must be met.

Granting the Special Permit requested for 63 Chilton St , Cambridge, MA (location) would not be a
detriment to the public interest because:

A)

B)

C)

D)

E)

Requirements of the Ordinance can or will be met for the following reasons:

Article 4.22 allows for the creation of accessory dwelling units where, as in this case, the existing
dwelling has been in existence as of February 2019, it exceeds 1,800 sf of Gross Floor Area, and the
proposed accessory unit does not exceed 900sf or 35% of the structure.

Traffic generated or patterns of access or egress would not cause congestion hazard, or substantial
change in established neighborhood character for the following reasons:

The established neighborhood character contains numerous residential uses which do not contain off
street parking.

The continued operation of or the development of adjacent uses as permitted in the Zoning Ordinance
would not be adversely affected by the nature of the proposed use for the following reasons:

The addition of an accessory dwelling unit will not adversely affect adjacent uses in the neighborhood.

Nuisance or hazard would not be created to the detriment of the health, safety, and/or welfare of the
occupant of the proposed use or the citizens of the City for the following reasons:

The addition of an accessory unit will neither adversely affect the health, safety and/or welfare of the
people living or working in the building nor the citizens of Cambridge.

For other reasons, the proposed use would not impair the integrity of the district or adjoining district or
otherwise derogate from the intent or purpose of this ordinance for the following reasons:

The addition of an accessory dwelling unit to this single family structure is not out of character with the
neighborhood.

*If you have any questions as to whether you can establish all of the applicable legal requirements, you
should consult with an attorney.
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Applicant: Vikas Saini and Julia Ann C
Location: 907 Massachusetts Avenue
Phone: 617.492.4100

Existing
Conditions
TJOTAL GROSS
ELOOR AREA: 2,682
LOT AREA: 7.410
RATIO OF GROSS
FLOOR AREA TO .36
LOT AREA; 2
LOT AREA OF
EACH DWELLING 7410
UNIT
SiZ OT: WIDTH 75
DEPTH 88-111
SETBACKS IN FEET:-FRONT 21.7
REAR 16.5'
LEFT
SIDE 16.4
RIGHT
SIDE 234
SIZE OF BUILDING: HEIGHT 21
WIDTH 52.9'
OF USABLE
OPEN SPACE TO 66.1%
LOT AREA:
NO. OF DWELLING 1
UNITS:
NO. OF PARKING 1
SPACES:
NO. OF LOADING 0
AREAS:
DISTANCE TO
NEAREST BLDG. N/A
ON SAME LOT

BZA Application Form

NFO

Present Use/Occupancy:  Single Family

Requested Use/Occupancy:

Requested
Conditions

3,682
no change

.51.35

3,705

no change
no change
17.7

16.5' (plus new .33'
insulation)

17.8-8.75'

27.75-20

34-35'
no change

54%

2
no change

no change

N/A

Zone: Residence B Zone
Single Family w/ accessory
dwelling unit

Ordinance
Requirements
3,343.5 (max.)
5,000 (min.)

497

2,500

50
N/A
15'

25'
7'6" (sum of 20")

7'6" (sum of 20")

35
N/A

40%

N/A

N/A

Describe where applicable, other occupancies on the same lot, the size of adjacent buildings on same lot, and type of construction

proposed, e.g; wood frame, concrete, brick, steel, etc.

1. SEE CAMBRIDGE ZONING ORDINANCE ARTICLE 5.000, SECTION 5.30 (DISTRICT OF DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS).
2. TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (INCLUDING BASEMENT 7'-0" IN HEIGHT AND ATTIC AREAS GREATER THAN 5')

DIVIDED BY LOT AREA.

3. OPEN SPACE SHALL NOT INCLUDE PARKING AREAS, WALKWAYS OR DRIVEWAYS AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM

DIMENSION OF 15'.

BZA Application Form
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Left Side Elevation

SCALE: 1/8" =1-0"

DATE
OF ISSUE: ~ 4.8:20.

The Saini CrostonResidence
63 Chilton St
Cambridge, MA

Amacher and Associates Architects

237 Mt Auburn St., Cambridge, MA 02138
www.amacher-associates .net

Phone: 617 354-8707




East Elevation

SCALE: 1/8" =1-0"

DATE
OF ISSUE: ~ 4.28.21.

The Saini Croston Residence
63 Chilton St
Cambridge, MA

Amacher and Associates Architects

237 Mt Auburn St., Cambridge, MA 02138
www.amacher-associates .net

Phone: 617 354-8707
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North Elevation

SCALE: 1/8" =1-0"

DATE
OF ISSUE: ~ 4.28.21.

The Saini CrostonResidence
63 Chilton St
Cambridge, MA

Amacher and Associates Architects

237 Mt Auburn St., Cambridge, MA 02138
www.amacher-associates .net

Phone: 617 354-8707




A-8

West Elevation

SCALE:  18"=1-0"

DATE
OF ISSUE: ~ 4.28.21.

The Saini CrostonResidence
63 Chilton St
Cambridge, MA

Amacher and Associates Architects

237 Mt Auburn St., Cambridge, MA 02138
www.amacher-associates .net

Phone: 617 354-8707
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Schematic Plans, not for construction

ROOFS

SCALE:  3/32"=1-0"

DATE
OF ISSUE: ~ 4.8.21.

The Saini CrostonResidence
63 Chilton St
Cambridge, MA

Amacher and Associates Architects

237 Mt Auburn St., Cambridge, MA 02138
www.amacher-associates .net

Phone: 617 354-8707

-




PROPOSED 2.5 STORY South
WOOD FRAMED
RESIDENTIAL 2- FAMILY

A-12

Floor Areas - . and i A
The Saini Croston Residence

63 Chilton St 237 Mt Auburn St., Cambridge, MA 02138

SCALE:  1"=200" Cambridge, MA www.amacher-associates .net

DATE
OF ISSUE: 4821 Phone: 617 354-8707
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Schematic Plans, not for ci
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Amacher and Associates Architects

Phone: 617 354-8707

237 Mt Auburn St., Cambridge, MA 02138
www.amacher-associates .net

The Saini CrostonResidence

e ————

63 Chilton St
Cambridge, MA

—

-

Existing
Site Plan

3/32" =1'-0"
4.8.21.

SCALE:
DATE
OF ISSUE:

D-0
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SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

DATE
OF ISSUE:  4.8.21

The Saini Croston Residence
63 Chilton St
Cambridge, MA

Amacher and Associates Architects

237 Mt Auburn St., Cambridge, MA 02138
www.amacher-associates .net

Phone: 617 354-8707
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Exstg 2nd &
3rq Firs The Saini Croston Residence Amacher and Associates Architects
g 63 Chilton St 237 Mt Auburn St., Cambridge, MA 02138
SCALE: 1/8" = 1-0 Cambridge, MA www.amacher-associates .net
DATE ’

OF ISSUE: 4821

Phone: 617 354-8707
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233-106

VNA CARE HOSPICE, INC,
120 THOMAS ST.
WORCESTER, MA 01615

233-200

TURNBULL, KENNETH M.
73-75 CHILTON ST., #1
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

233-206

MAGILL, CARROLL & CAMERON WU
TRS OF THE MARIE | SOUSA REV TRUST
10 GIBSON ST

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

233-207

ROACH, TIMOTHY M. & ANDREA C. KRAMER
4 WATERMAN RD

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

233-177

HOUBART, GILBERTE

51 CHILTON ST., UNIT #3
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

233-109

BURTON, BRENDAF.,

TR. OF BRENDA F. BURTON REVOCABLE TRUST
55 CHILTON ST. #2

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

233-102

HASLETT, NANCY F. A LIFE ESTATE
140 VASSALLN 2

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

233-198
YESSELMAN, JAY
160 VASSAL LN
CAMBRIDGE, MA

233-18S

RUTHERFORD MATTHEW S &

BRIDGET M TR RUTHERFORD FAMILY TRUST
154 VASSAL LN

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

3 ALl S

JAMES J. RAFFERTY, ESQ.
907 MASS AVENUE — 3R0 FL.
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

233-107

SAINI, VIKAS & JULIA ANN CROSTON
63 CHILTON ST

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

233-103

MANNA, MARIE & JAMES M. MCCREIGHT
136 VASSAL LN., #136

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

233-202

MARSHALL, JASON R. & ALISON O. MARSHALL
60 CHILTON ST., #2

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

233-177

BARFIELD, THOMAS J.

51 CHILTON ST., #2
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

233-202

BUCKLEY, CHRISTOPHER J. & LISA M. ROBERTS
60 CHILTON ST., UNIT #1

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

233-208 233-101
NAHAS, JENNIFER M. POMA, ALLEN M. & LISA M.POMA
2 WATERMAN RD 150 VASSAL LA

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

233-200

TURNBULL, KENNETH M.
73-75 CHILTON ST., UNIT #2
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

233-108

CARROLL, SEAN MICHAEL &
JESSICA ANN BRYANT

55 CHILTON ST., #3
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

233-102

SAINI, VIKAS & VEENA C. SAINI
140 VASSAL LN., #1
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

233-109

NELSON, NICHOLAS C. & SARAH M. KLIONSKY
55 CHILTON ST, #1

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

233-201

BOUTAUD, FREDERIC

TR. OF THE BOUTAUD FAMILY REALTY TRUST
5 FULTON RD

LEXINGTON, MA 02420

233-201

BOOMER, TIMOTHY L.
69-71 CHILTON ST., #69
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

233-202 233-189
MEEHAN, SUSAN N, KENTON SCOTT
TRS THE SUSAN N. MEEHAN 2020 REV TR 152 VASSAL LN

60 CHILTON ST UNIT 3
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

233-177

BARFIELD, THOMAS J.

51 CHILTON ST., UNIT #1
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138



EXISTING LEGEND

SEWER LINE
SEWER MANHOLE
WATER LINE
GAS LINE
UTILITY POLE
GAS VALVE

OVERHEAD ELECTRIC SERVICE
WATER VALVE

0|4~ [X40|a|<|o

CATCH BASIN
FENCE

CONTOUR LINE (MJR)
co E (MNR)
SPOT GRADE

DRAIN MANHOLE
HYDRANT

TREE

O

N
o
[

@ﬁ@\g

LOTS 23 & 25

ZONING LEGEND
ZONING DISTRICT: RESIDENCE B
REQUIRED EXISTING COMPLIANCE
MIN. AREA 5,000 S.F 7,410 S.F. YES
MIN. YARD FRONT 15" 21.3' YES
SIDE (RIGHT) 7.5' 23.4' YES
SIDE (LEFT) 7.5' 16.4° YES
REAR * 27.8' 16.5’ NON—GONF ORMING
MAX. BLDG. HEIGHT 35 21.5'+ YES
MIN. OPEN SPACE 40% 66.1% YES
MIN. LOT WIDTH 50" 75" YES
MAX. F.A.R. 0.5 - -

* In Residence A—1, A—2, and B districts, no building may be nearer the rear lot line
than twenty—five (25) feet plus one additional foot of rear yard for each four feet that
the depth of the lot exceeds one hundred (100) feet, up to a maximum of thirty—five

(35) feet.

NOTES:

1. INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS THE RESULT OF A FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED
BY PETER NOLAN & ASSOCIATES LLC AS OF 02-23-2017.

2. DEED REFERENCE BOOK 54898 PAGE 549,
MIDDLESEX SOUTH DISTRICT REGISTRY OF DEEDS.

3. THIS PLAN IS NOT INTENDED TO BE RECORDED.

4. | CERTIFY THAT THE DWELLING SHOWN IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A SPECIAL FLOOD
HAZARD ZONE. IT IS LOCATED IN ZONE X, ON FLOOD HAZARD BOUNDARY MAP NUMBER
25017C0419E, PANEL NUMBER O419E, COMMUNITY NUMBER: 250186, DATED JUNE 4, 2010,

5. THIS PLAN DOES NOT SHOW ANY UNRECORDED OR UNWRITTEN EASEMENTS WHICH MAY
EXIST. A REASONABLE AND DILIGENT ATTEMPT HAS BEEN MADE TO OBSERVE ANY
APPARENT USES OF THE LAND; HOWEVER THIS NOT CONSTITUTE A GUARANTEE THAN NO

SUCH EASEMENTS EXIST.
6. FIRST FLOOR ELEVATIONS ARE TAKEN AT THRESHOLD.

EXISTING ROOF PEAK
ELEV.=119.58 £

21.5+

EXISTING FINISHED FLOOR
ELEV.=103.31

! AVG. GRADE PLANE

% FLEV.=98.08

EXISTING PROFILE
NOT TO SCALE
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GRAPHIC SCALE

10 20 40

( IN FEET )
1 inch = 10 ft

CHILTON STRE]

(PUBLIC WAY—50" WIDE)

=
—

SCALE
1"=10'
DATE
2/28/2017 REV | DATE REVISION BY
sl 63 CHILTON STREET
e CAMBRIDGE
%&E&T MASSACHUSETTS
: Pl OT PLAN SHEET NO.

DRAWN BY OF LAND

PETER NOLAN & ASSOCIATES LLC
FC,:LKD BY LAND SURVEYORS/CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS

697 CAMBRIDGE STREET, SUITE 103 BRIGHTON MA 02135

APPD BY PHONE: 857 891 7478/617 782 1533 FAX: 617 202 5691
PJN EMAIL: pnolan®pnasurveyors.com
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Basement

Schematic Plans, not for construction

A-2

Basement &
First Floor

SCALE: 1/8" = 1-0"

DATE
OF ISSUE:  7.24.21.

The Saini Croston Residence
63 Chilton St
Cambridge, MA

Amacher and Associates Architects

237 Mt Auburn St., Cambridge, MA 02138
www.amacher-associates.net

Phone: 617 354-8707
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A-3

2nd & 3rd Floors

SCALE: 1/8" = 1%-0"

DATE
OF ISSUE:  7-24.21.

The Saini CrostonResidence
63 Chilton St
Cambridge, MA

Amacher and Associates Architects

237 Mt Auburn St., Cambridge, MA 02138
www.amacher-associates.net

Phone: 617 354-8707




Schematic Plans, not for construction

4th Flr over
3rd & 2nd Firs

SCALE: 118" =1-0"

DATE
OF ISSUE:  7.24.21.

The Saini CrostonResidence
63 Chilton St
Cambridge, MA

Amacher and Associates Architects

237 Mt Auburn St., Cambridge, MA 02138
www.amacher-associates.net

Phone: 617 354-8707
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South Elevation

SCALE:  1/8"=1-0"
DATE
OF ISSUE:  7.24.21.

The Saini CrostonResidence
63 Chilton St
Cambridge, MA

Amacher and Associates Architects

237 Mt Auburn St., Cambridge, MA 02138
www.amacher-associates.net

Phone: 617 354-8707
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East Elevation

SCALE:  1/8"=1-0"

DATE
OF ISSUE:  7-24.21.

The Saini Croston Residence
63 Chilton St
Cambridge, MA

Amacher and Associates Architects

237 Mt Auburn St., Cambridge, MA 02138
www.amacher-associates.net

Phone: 617 354-8707




North Elevatn

SCALE:  1/8"=1-0"
DATE
OF ISSUE: 72421,

The Saini CrostonResidence
63 Chilton St
Cambridge, MA

Amacher and Associates Architects

237 Mt Aubumn St., Cambridge, MA 02138
www.amacher-associates.net

Phone: 617 354-8707




West Elevation

SCALE: 1/8" = 10"

DATE
OF ISSUE;  7-24.21.

The Saini CrostonResidence
63 Chilton St
Cambridge, MA

Amacher and Associates Architects

237 Mt Auburn St., Cambridge, MA 02138
www.amacher-associates.net

Phone: 617 354-8707
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Schematic Plans, not for construction
ROOFS The Saini CrostonResidence Amacher and Associates Architects A
! " g 63 Chilton St 237 Mt Auburn St., Cambridge, MA 02138 A
SCALE: " S Cambridge, MA www.amacher-associates.net
DATE !
OF ISSUE:  7-24.21. Phone: 617 354-B707
]




A-10

SW & SE 3D

SCALE:1/16, 3/32" = 1'0"

DATE
OF ISSUE:  7.24.20.

The Saini Croston Residence
63 Chilton St
Cambridge, MA

Amacher and Associates Architects

237 Mt Auburn 8t., Cambridge, MA 02138
www.amacher-associates.net

Phone: 617 354-8707




NE & NW 3D

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

DATE
OF ISSUE:  7-24.21

The Saini Croston Residence
63 Chilton St
Cambridge, MA

Amacher and Associates Architects

237 Mt Auburn St., Cambridge, MA 02138
www.amacher-associates.net

Phone: 817 354-8707




\

Fourth Floor

3rd Floor

Second Floo

First Floor

Section S-N

A-13 Hh SCALE:

The Saini Croston Residence
63 Chilton St
Cambridge, MA

Amacher and Associates Architects

237 Mt Auburn St., Cambridge, MA 02138
www.amacher-associates.net

Phone: 617 354-8707

|




N P

Third Floor Area = 1082SF

First Floor Area = 10825F

3.5' roof overhang= 57 SF

i N
! N
LY

' ?
Second Floor Area = 3785F l ’
includg coverad Porch minus i 7

r'd
i
L

=
N /
———— - ———— - e N e ——— e = - -
N 7 \ 7
v W
Deck less than 4' above grade *
Open Spacl 4000 SF
ROOF OVERHANGS
North, East and West 1.5'
South 2.75' & 3.5'@ Deck
PROPOSED 2.5 STORY
wWQOOD FRAMED
RESIDENTIAL 2- FAMILY
Floor Areas The Saini Croston Residence Amacher and Associates Architects
A- 1 2 . =200 63 Chilton St 237 Mt Auburn St., Cambridge, MA 02138
Eﬁ:;E' i Cambridge, MA www.amacher-associates .net
OF ISSUE:  4.28.21. Phone: 617 354-8707




3rd Floor

First Floor

4]=|—| |

Basement

A-13

Section S-N

SCALE: 1"=20'0"

DATE
OF ISSUE:  7-24.21.

The Saini Croston Residence
63 Chilton St
Cambridge, MA

Amacher and Associates Architects

237 Mt Auburn St., Cambridge, MA 02138
www.amacher-associates.net

Phona: 617 354-8707




.................. -
% I
]
1
; I —F—1_
11-10" L f T P
- \ - " -
: RS : |
Sy, )
g ) |
- %% _1stFloor > :
] '
- |
- — . |
Family Garage s===emssed =
up I |
Basment

D-11

Exstg 1st Fir
& Basment

SCALE: 1/8" = 10"

DATE
OF |SSUE:  48.21

The Saini Croston Residence
63 Chilton St
Cambridge, MA

Amacher and Associates Architects

237 Mt Auburn St., Cambridge, MA 02138
www.amacher-associates .net

Phone: 617 354-8707




Vassal Ln

A
tAap B
& T \nz ‘PSF."

1Y

Aap Lt

b 7680

——

A L

Y778

a3l

Access Area

Chilton St




ZONING LEGEND
ZONING DISTRICT: RESIDENCE B
Lot 21 REQUIRED EXISTING COMPLIANCE
MIN. AREA 5000 SF 7.40% SF. YES
MIN. YARD FRONT 15° 2.3 YES
SIDE (RIGHT) 7.5 23.4 YES
SIDE (LEFT) 7.5 16.4' YES
REAR * 27.8 185 Now-CBRPORNING
MAX, BLDG. HEIGHT 35 21.5'% YES
MIN. OPEN SPACE 40% 66.1% YES
MIN. LOT WIDTH 50 75 YES
MAX., F.AR. 0.5 = -
% in Resldence A—1, A—2, ond B districte, no bulding maoy he neorer the recr lot line
than twenty-five (25) feet plua one additionol foot of rear yord for sach four feet that
LOT 20 the depth of the ot excesds cne hundred {100) feet, up to a maximum of thirty—five
{33) feat.
NOTES:
1. INFORWATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS THE RESULT OF A FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED
BY PETER NOLAN & ASSOCIATES LLC AS OF 02-23-2017.
2. DEED REFERENCE BOOK S480B PAGE S48,
MIDDLESEX SOUTH DISTRICT REGISTRY OF DEEDS.
3. THIS PLAN iS NOT INTENDED TO BE RECORDED.
4. | CERTIFY THAT THE DWELLING SHOWN IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A SPECIAL FLOOD
HAZARD ZONE. IT (5 LOCATED IN ZONE X, ON FLOOD HAZARD BDUNDART MAP NUMBER
25017CO419E, PANEL NUMBER O419E. COMMUNITY NUMBER: 250188, DATED JUNE 4, 2010,
5- THS PLAN DOES NOT SHOW ANY UNRECORDED OR UNWRITTEN EASEMENTS WHICH MAY
A REASONABLE AND DILIGENT ATTEMPT HAS BEEN MADE OBSERVE ANY
APFARENT USES OF THE LAND: HOWEVER THIS NOT CONSTITUTE A GUARANTEE THAN NO
SUCH EASEMENTS EXIST.
LOT 18 6. FIRST FLOOR ELEVATIONS ARE TAKEN AT THRESHOLD,
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Jason Marshall
Alison Marshall
60 Chilton Street #2 * Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 710-5802 ¢ jmarshall78@gmail.com

July 26, 2021
VIA EMAIL

Cambridge Board of Zoning Appeal
831 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02139

Re:  Case No. BZA-124207 — 63 Chilton Street (the “Property”)
July 29, 2021 Meeting

Dear Board:

We are abutters of the Property. Thank you for considering our perspective as
you review the petition for zoning relief in connection with the above-referenced case.

As a starting point, we want to express our appreciation to the petitioners, Vikas
Saini and Julie Croston, for meeting with us to discuss the project. It was a positive
conversation that helped answer questions and narrow our concerns to a singular issue
regarding the use of the proposed accessory apartment. As discussed below, we believe
that this issue can be resolved without affecting the planned use of the apartment as long-
term, family housing.

According to the application for zoning relief, the petitioners are seeking both a
variance and special permit. The Property is listed in the application as 2,682 square feet,
while the maximum allowable Gross Floor Area (“GFA”) is 3,343.5 square feet. This
provides the petitioners with 661.5 square feet to modify the Property within the
allowable GFA. If granted, the requested zoning relief would allow the petitioners to
alter their primary dwelling and add an accessory apartment, converting an existing 1.5
story single family home into a 2.5 story residence with a fourth floor overhang above the
second and third floors. The project would increase the GFA by 1,000 square feet,
exceeding the allowable GFA by more than 300 square feet. The petitioners also seek to
locate a parking spot within the required front yard setback and appear to ask the Board
to waive the requirement for off-street parking for the accessory dwelling unit.

The petitioners’ request for a special permit to add an accessory dwelling unit is
linked to their request for a variance: the overall project and ability to accommodate the
accessory apartment depend on the Property exceeding the GFA allowed under the
zoning ordinance. Accordingly, the two requests bear a close relationship and should be
considered together as part of the overall relief that the petitioners request.

We understand that Vikas’ mother would live in the proposed accessory
apartment. We appreciate Vikas’ and Julie’s preference to “upsize” the Property to



accommodate that type of long-term, family use. In fact, the creation of new, long-term
housing stock has long been a city priority. The addition of accessory dwelling units can
help promote this important policy. We do not oppose use of the Property for this
purpose and would look forward to welcoming Vikas’ and Julie’s family member as a
neighbor.

Our concern centers on the potential for zoning relief here to accommodate short-
term, more transient rentals. If certain requirements are met, accessory apartments can be
rented out for a mere days or weeks. Even if the intent at this time is not to use the
Property as a short-term rental, circumstances can change and properties can be sold to
new owners with different preferences. That could include the preference to establish a
revenue-generating business through short-term rentals. Such a use would present a
greater burden to abutters and neighbors and should be considered in weighing the zoning
relief requested and the statutory criteria for granting such a request.

Board precedent has weighed these considerations in the past. For example, in a
recent case before the Board related to a different property, neighbors expressed concern
that granting requested relief could allow the petitioner to use a newly created accessory
apartment as a short-term rental. See Case No. BZA-118270 (June 24, 2021). The Board
granted relief but conditioned its approval on the petitioners not using an accessory
apartment as a short-term rental property. Consistent with such prior Board action, if the
Board is inclined to act favorably on the request for zoning relief regarding the Property
in this case, we respectfully ask that the Board include a similar condition to ensure that
the new accessory apartment is used solely as long-term housing (e.g., a term of six
months or greater). That condition would not disrupt the petitioners’ planned use of the
new unit as we understand it.

Thank you again for taking the time to consider our perspective. We plan to
attend the July 29th meeting.

Sincerely,

/s/ Jason Marshall
Jason Marshall

/s/ Alison Marshall
Alison Marshall

cc: Vikas Saini and Julie Croston
Attorney Jim Rafferty



CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL

Alanna Mallon
Vice Mayor
July 6, 2021

Constantine Alexander, Chair
Board of Zoning Appeals

831 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02139

Re: Case No. BZA-0124207
63 Chilton St., Cambridge, MA 02138

Dear Chairman Alexander,

I am writing on behalf of Julie Ann Croston and Vikas Saini, who have submitted a request for a Variance
to construct a non-conforming addition to an existing single-family structure, as well a Special Permit to
allow for the addition of an accessory dwelling unit and the continued use of a non-conforming parking
space.

This family is one that is deeply committed to our community. Julie has long worked with Cambridge
School Volunteers as their Director of Recruitment and Communications, where she plays a vital role in
supporting our students and a broader network of Cambridge Public Schools volunteers, educators, and
caregivers. As this zoning relief, if granted, will also allow the construction of an additional dwelling unit,
this project aligns with our vision for the ADU Ordinance: building additional units onto existing housing
as one of many complementary strategies for addressing the pressing affordable housing crisis.

[ wholeheartedly encourage the Board to grant this Variance and Special Permit. Please do not hesitate to
contact my office if you have any further questions.

/e

Alanna Mallon
Cambridge Vice-Mayor

Thank you,

CITY HALL, CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS 02139
(617) 349-4280 FAX (617) 349-4287 TTY/TTD (617) 349-4242 EMAIL: amallon@cambridgema.gov



Pacheco, Maria

From: Thomas Barfield <tjbarfield@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, July 26, 2021 2:17 PM

To: Pacheco, Maria

Subject: 63 Chilton Street variance

| am a neighbor and property owner at 51 Chilton St, Cambridge, MA 02138.

| have no objection to the proposed changes and give my support for their approval.

Thomas Barfield



City of Cambridge
MASSACHUSETTS

BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL

831 Mass Avenue, Cambridge, MA.
(617) 345-6100

BZA
POSTING NOTICE — PICK UP SHEET

The undersigned picked up the notice board for the Board of Zoning
Appeals Hearing.

Name: i{“’?fjm“ck (p’[‘"ﬁ Date: T/ V2

(Print)

Address: //_5 ///A,ZM//OZ '
Case No. (ﬁ 74 & /97 ‘/,40 7
Hearing Date: ?é 7 /9’ /

F /

Thank you,
Bza Members
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